
 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Agenda Published: 15 Mar 2023 
23 March 2023  

The cost of printing this doc pack: 
The carbon cost of producing this doc pack: 

The cost of posting this doc pack: 

Approx. £22.05 (10 Copies) 
Approx. 14.7 tonnes  
Approx. £0.87 (each) 

 

15 March 2023 
 

COMMUNITY SERVICES AND LICENSING 
COMMITTEE 

 
A meeting of the Community Services and Licensing Committee will be held on THURSDAY, 
23 MARCH 2023 in the Council Chamber, Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud at 7.00 pm 

 
Kathy O’Leary 

Chief Executive 
 

Please Note: The meeting is being held in the Council Chamber at Stroud District Council 
and will be streamed live on the Council’s YouTube Channel.  A recording of the meeting will 
be published onto the Council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be recorded except 
where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in the 
absence of press and public. 
 

If you wish to attend this meeting, please contact democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk. 
This is to ensure adequate seating is available in the Council Chamber. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1.   APOLOGIES  

To receive apologies of absence. 
  

2.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
To receive declarations of interest. 
  

3.   MINUTES (Pages 3 - 6) 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2023. 
  

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
The Chair of the Committee will answer questions from members of the public 
submitted in accordance with the Council’s procedures.  
  

DEADLINE FOR RECEIPT OF QUESTIONS 
Noon on Friday, 17 March 2023 

  
Questions must be submitted to the Chief Executive, Democratic Services,  

Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud and can be sent by email to 
Democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk  

  
  
  

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCeH_AmF0s-TShcYlM8Stweg
https://www.stroud.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk
mailto:Democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk


Community Services and Licensing Committee  Agenda Published: Wednesday, 15 March 2023 
23 March 2023  
 

5.   MEMBER QUESTIONS  
See Agenda Item 4 for deadlines for submission. 
  

6.   PERFORMANCE MONITORING Q3 (Pages 7 - 22) 
To receive an update on Performance Monitoring Q3. 
  

7.   COMMUNITY SERVICES AND LICENSING BUDGET MONITORING REPORT Q3 
2022/23 (Pages 23 - 30) 
To present the 2022/23 forecast outturn position against the revenue budgets and 
Capital Programme that the Committee is responsible for, in order to give an 
expectation of possible variances against budget. 
  

8.   REVIEW OF STREET TRADING POLICY (Pages 31 - 68) 
Consider a revised street trading policy and agree a draft for consultation. The main 
proposed change is a new decision making process for contentious applications, or 
cases where a consent may be revoked, to enable them to be considered by a 
licensing hearing panel. 
  

9.   VEHICLE EMISSIONS POLICY FOR TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES FOR 
ADOPTION (Pages 69 - 86) 
Consider the recommendations of the Task and Finish Group and agree a final 
policy for adoption. 
  

10.   LEISURE MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
To receive a verbal update to Committee. 
  

11.   APPOINTMENT TO CITIZENS ADVICE  
To appoint the main representative for the Citizens Advice outside body. 
  

12.   MEMBER/OFFICER REPORT (TO NOTE)    
 (a)   Museum in the Park (Cowle Trust) (Pages 87 - 88)  
 (b)   Police and Crime Panel (Pages 89 - 90)  
 (c)   Cost of Living Information Sheet (Pages 91 - 94) 

  
13.   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 95 - 98) 

To consider the work programme. 
 

Members of Community Services and Licensing Committee 
 
Councillor Chris Brine (Chair) Councillor Beki Aldam (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Gordon Craig 
Councillor Kate Crews 
Councillor Jonathan Edmunds 
Councillor Trevor Hall 
Councillor Julie Job 
 

Councillor John Jones 
Councillor Gill Oxley 
Councillor Nigel Prenter 
Councillor Steve Robinson 
Councillor Ken Tucker 
 

 



2022/23 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Subject to approval at 
Thursday, 26 January 2023 next meeting 
 

COMMUNITY SERVICES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 26 January 2023 
 

7.00 pm - 7.58 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
 

Minutes 
 
Membership 

  Councillor Chris Brine (Chair)   Councillor Beki Aldam (Vice-Chair) 
  Councillor Gordon Craig 
  Councillor Kate Crews 
  Councillor Jonathan Edmunds 
  Councillor Trevor Hall 
  Councillor Julie Job 
*Absent  

  

  Councillor John Jones 
Councillor Gill Oxley 

  Councillor Nigel Prenter 
  Councillor Steve Robinson 
  Councillor Ken Tucker 
    

Officers in Attendance 
Strategic Director of Communities 
Head of Community Services 
Physical Activity & Health Development 
 Manager 
 

Community Health & Wellbeing Manager 
Democracy & Information Governance 
  Officer 
 

Other Member(s) in Attendance 
Councillors George James 
 
The Chair welcomed and congratulated the newly appointed Head of Community 
Services, Angela Gillingham 
 
CSL.034 Apologies  
  
There were none. 
  
CSL.035 Declaration of Interests  
 
There were none. 
 
CSL.036 Minutes  
 
Councillor Tucker informed the Chair, Councillor Brine that in his absence at the last 
meeting Councillor Aldam had been an excellent Vice-Chair in the Chair. 
  
RESOLVED That the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2022 were 

approved as a correct record. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2022/23 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Subject to approval at 
Thursday, 26 January 2023 next meeting 
 

 CSL.037 Public Question Time  
 
There were none. 
  
CSL.038 Member Questions  
 
There were none. 
  
CSL.039 Stratford Park Tennis Courts  
 
The Physical Activity and Health Development Manager introduced the report and advised 
that Stroud District Council (SDC) had been successful in receiving £115,670.10 from the 
Lawn Tennis Association (LTA) for improvements to Stratford Park Leisure Centre tennis 
courts. The total cost needed for the redevelopment was £127,670.10, this would be made 
up from thr funding rom the LTA, Active Gloucestershire (£5k) and SDC’s Health & 
Wellbeing budget (£7k). The refurbishment included all six courts being resurfaced, new 
nets and posts, new fencing where needed and a gate access entry system. Additionally, a 
tennis development programme was being established to increase participation.  
  
Councillor Tucker asked for more detail relating to disability access. The Physical Activity 
and Development Manager advised all gates would be wheelchair accessible, it was 
confirmed that currently the top and bottom courts were accessible and future work would 
need to be undertaken regarding access to the middle courts as they could only be 
accessed via steps. 
  
Councillor J Jones questioned if there would be any additional costs over the £7k allocated 
by SDC in the event more fencing would be needed. The Physical Activity and Development 
Manager advised that the contractors had carefully factored all costs including what fencing 
needed to be replaced and therefore there would not be any further costs to SDC.  
  
Councillor Robinson asked if a Gloucestershire contractor was being used for the project. 
The Physical Health and Development Manager explained the main contractor for the court 
replacement wasn’t local as the contractor needed to be from the LTA’s recognised 
suppliers, however the contractor for the gate system was based in Cirencester.  
  
Proposed by Councillor Robinson and Seconded by Councillor Job.  
  
The Chair, Councillor Brine informed Committee of a typo in the report and proposed 
Committee make a friendly amendment to change the year from ‘2022’ to ‘2023’. Committee 
agreed unanimously to the friendly amendment.  
  
Councillor Craig thanked the Officers for their quick turnaround in the work that had already 
been done.  
  
Councillor Job advised members that Alicia Barnett, a Painswick resident currently 
competing in the Australian Open and whether she could be an ambassador for Stroud to 
encourage young people into tennis.  
  
Councillor Tucker queried if the contractors could deliver the project by the end of March. 
The Physical Health and Development Manager confirmed. 
  
On being put to the vote, the Motion was passed unanimously.  
  

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



2022/23 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Subject to approval at 
Thursday, 26 January 2023 next meeting 
 

RESOLVED To approve the refurbishment of Stratford Park Tennis Courts.  
  

RECOMMENDED 
TO STRATEGY 
AND 
RECOURCES 
AND COUNCIL 

That the refurbishment is included within the Capital Programme 
to be considered in February 2023. 

 
CSL.040 Member/Officer Report (To Note)  
 
a) Police and Crime Panel  
 
A report was circulated prior to Committee. There were no further questions. 
  
b) Cost of Living Crisis (CoL) Briefing  
 
A report was circulated prior to Committee. The Community Health and Wellbeing Manager 
introduced the report and advised she would be producing a monthly report for circulation to 
Members, Parish and Town Councils and the Voluntary Sector Network. She continued and 
advised: 

• In 2019 Stroud Foodbank issued approximately 3,500 parcels however nearly 8,000 
were issued in 2022.  

• SDC and partners were continuing to issue vouchers for food and energy to voluntary 
partners and there continued to be sufficient budget within the Household Support 
Fund.   

• Gloucestershire Country Council had 93 people between October-December apply 
for their Central Fund. £53k was issued in funding during this period due to financial 
hardship.  

• Resources and training were being explored for warm space area coordinators to 
ensure they were supported.  

  
The following responses were provided on Members questions: 

• The Community Health and Wellbeing Manager would provide Councillors Prenter 
and Job with detailed breakdowns from their wards relating to financial crisis.  

• Continued working was being carrtied out with Parish and Town Councils to provide 
resources, and to help identify those who may need support, espeically in rural areas 
or areas without Community Hubs.  

• Travel and transportation to be added to the CoL Working Group agenda to consider 
how free transport or taxi/bus vouchers could be explored and fed back to a future 
Committee. 

• The vouchers were a form of gift card and therefore could include home delivery for 
supermarkets.  

• Exploration of how to build and better develop relationships with Schools, Governors 
and parent groups to be added to the Working Group agenda and establish which 
elected Members have direct contacts for schools within their areas. 

  
c) Update on Local Authority Trading Company (LATC) - Verbal Update  
 
The Head of Community Services reminded Members of the Committee why SDC were 
exploring the Local Authority Trading Company (LATC) once the current contact at Stratford 
Park Leisure Centre ends in 2024. She advised that the business case that being brought to 
23 March 2023 Committee would outline the medium-long term savings to be made 
including the options on how to heat and light the centres. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2022/23 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Subject to approval at 
Thursday, 26 January 2023 next meeting 
 

  
The Chair, Councillor Brine informed Committee the report would also be going to Strategy 
and Resources Committee and Council as a recommendation from the Community Services 
and Licensing Committee and urged Members to consider the report thoroughly.  
  
Councillor Robinson sought confirmation that the LATC at Stratford Park would be 
rebranded so it would no longer be referenced as a Leisure Centre. The Head of 
Community Services confirmed. 
  
Councillor Craig asked if the LATC business case would be similar to the South 
Gloucestershire Circadian Trust Model. The Head of Community Services advised South 
Gloucestershire was a Trust and the LATC would be a company that SDC owned and 
allowed SDC to shape its own strategic direction through a board of Directors and 
Shareholders.  
  
In response to a question from Councillor J Jones, the Head of Community Services 
confirmed that the LATC would be a Not-for-Profit Organisation.  
  
CSL.041 Work Programme  
 
The Chair, Councillor Brine informed Committee of the following changes to the work 
programme: 
  
Reports moved to June 2023 

• Update on Play Review Spending Allocations 
• Stroud District Passport to Activity and Wellbeing 
• Concession Scheme Pricing 

  
Report moved to September 2023 

• Anti-Social Behaviour Policy 
  
RESOLVED To note the above update to the Work Programme. 
   
The meeting closed at 7.58 pm 
 
 

Chair  
 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



1 

 

 
Performance Monitoring Report:  

CS&L Committee 
 

Date of Meeting Performance Monitor Meeting - 15th February 2023 

Attendees 

Members:  Julie Job & Nigel Prenter 
Officers:   Keith Gerrard, Angela Gillingham, Emma Keating-Clark, Adrian 
Blick, Liz Shellam, Hannah Emery, Sarah Clark, Hannah Drew, Kevin Ward, 
Amy Beckett, Rachel Andrew, Steve Miles, Cate James-Hodges (SDYC Leader) 
and Alyssa Pearce (Principal Member for Local Democracy) 

Performance Update (See report below/attached) 

Council Plan 
Priorities (see 
performance 
management system) 

Summary: Progress & RAG Status 

Action Plans:    15 On Target 

See detailed report below. 1 Not started 

Actions where no information has 
been provided will be highlighted  

2 Completed 

 1 Overdue 

   

Council Plan 
Performance 
Indicators or 
Milestones (see 
performance 
management system 
where applicable) 

Summary: Progress & RAG Status 

Milestones: 22 On Target 

 5 Not started 

 11 Completed 

 4 Overdue 

Summary: Progress & RAG Status 

Performance Indicators:  7 On Target  

  

Reports being 
presented to this 
Committee 
associated with 
Council Plan: 

Community Services and Licensing Budget Monitoring Report Q3 2022/23 
 
Vehicle Emissions Policy for tax
[...]
re pandemic level: 
£149,610,000 
2020: pandemic level: £70,158,000 
2021: pandemic and post pandemic 
level: £110, 770,000 
 
Data is collated by Cotswold Tourism for 
the whole Destination Management 
Organisation (DMO) area. 

 

 

P
age 22

A
genda Item

 6

file://///STROUD.GOV.UK/PMF_Live/pi/pi.asp%3fid=3308&read=true&highlightText=&highlightSection=
file://///STROUD.GOV.UK/PMF_Live/actionplan/actionplan.asp%3fid=3145&read=true&highlightText=&highlightSection=
file://///STROUD.GOV.UK/PMF_Live/pi/pi.asp%3fid=3309&read=true&highlightText=&highlightSection=


Community Services & Licensing Committee  Agenda Item 7 
Thursday. 23 March 2023    
 

 STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY SERVICES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

23 MARCH 2023 
 

Report Title COMMUNITY SERVICES AND LICENSING BUDGET 
MONITORING REPORT Q3 2022/23 

Purpose of Report To present the 2022/23 forecast outturn position against the 
revenue budgets and Capital Programme that the Committee is 
responsible for, in order to give an expectation of possible 
variances against budget. 

Decision(s) The Committee RESOLVES to note the outturn forecast for 

the General Fund Revenue budget and the Capital 

Programme for this Committee. 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

Budget holders have been consulted about the budget issues in 
their service areas.  The feedback has been incorporated into to 
the report to explain difference between budgets and forecast 
income and expenditure. 

Report Author 
 

Adele Rudkin, Accountant 

Tel: 01453 754109     Email: adele.rudkin@stroud.gov.uk  

Options None 

Background Papers None 

Appendices Appendix A – Detailed Budget Breakdown 

Implications  
(further details at the 
end of the report) 

Financial Legal Equality Environmental 

No Yes No No 

 
1       BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 This report provides the third monitoring position statement for the financial year 2022/23. 

The purpose of this report is to notify members of any known significant variations to budgets 

[...]
Item 7

Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



Community Services and Licensing Committee  Agenda Item 8 
Thursday, 23 March 2023 

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY SERVICES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 23 MARCH 2023 
 

Report Title REVIEW OF STREET TRADING POLICY 
Purpose of Report Consider a revised street trading policy and agree a draft for 

consultation. The main proposed change is a new decision 
making process for contentious applications, or cases where a 
consent may be revoked, to enable them to be considered by a 
licensing hearing panel. 

Decision(s) The Committee RESOLVES to agree a draft revised street 
trading policy for consultation.  

Consultation and 
Feedback 

No consultation yet 

Report Author 
 

Rachel Andrew, Licensing Manager 
Tel: 01453 754440 Email: rachel.andrew@stroud.gov.uk 

Options None 
Background Papers 
 

Stroud District Council’s Street Trading Resolution 
Stroud District Council’s current Street Trading Policy 

Appendices Appendix A – Draft Street Trading Policy for consultation 
 
Financial Legal Equality Environmental Implications  

(further details at the 
end of the report) 
 

Yes Yes No No 

 

1. INTRODUCTION / BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Street trading is the selling or exposing or offering for sale any article in a street.   
 
1.2 It is regulated under The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 which states that 

a ‘street’ includes any road, footway, beach, or other area to which the public have access without 
payment.  

 
1.3 Stroud District Council has for many years designated that all land within Stroud district, that falls 

within the above definition of ‘street’, are consent streets.  This means that any person who wishes 
to trade on any street or land, that the public have free access to, must apply for street trading 
consent from Stroud District Council. The Council’s designation is laid out in a resolution which 
was reviewed in 2020. It was amended to continue t
[...]
 legal advice however no other parties are 
entitled to be present during the deliberation.  

 
16. If during deliberation the Panel need to ask any further questions of any person, they 

will contact that party direct. Any further information resulting from that query will be 
included in the decision notice if appropriate. 

 
17. The Panel have up to 5 working days to make a decision. The applicant/consent 

holder will be notified by email or in writing of the decision.  
 

Page 67

Agenda Item 8

Appendix A

mailto:licensing@stroud.gov.uk
mailto:licensing@stroud.gov.uk


 

 
  Page 32 of 32 
   

18. The Panel will issue a decision notice that will detail the decision and the reasons for 
coming to that particular decision.  

 
19. The Licensing Panel will always strive to ensure when it is considering an application  

or consent that all persons get a proper and fair hearing through:  
a) Considering each application/consent on its merits.  
b) Using this policy to assess applications/consent where it is felt appropriate.  
c) Dealing with applications, reviews and appeals in a balanced and impartial 

manner.  
d) Ensuring that the rules of natural justice are applied in any hearings held.  
e) Giving all relevant parties adequate time to present their case, ask questions of 

Officers and Members of the Panel and present information for consideration in 
support of their case, appeal or objection. 

 
 

 
 

Page 68

Agenda Item 8

Appendix A



Community Services and Licensing Committee  Agenda Item 8 
Thursday, 23 March 2023 

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY SERVICES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 23 MARCH 2023 
 

Report Title VEHICLE EMISSIONS POLICY FOR TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE 
VEHICLES FOR ADOPTION. 

Purpose of Report Consider the recommendations of the Task and Finish Group and 
agree a final policy for adoption. 

Decision(s) The Committee RESOLVES to: 
a) Adopt the taxi and private hire vehicle emission policy  

and commencement dates as laid out in paragraph 
2.14 of this report. 

b) Agree to the proposed long term targets for an ULEV 
or EV policy as laid out in paragraph 2.15 of this report. 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

• The Taxi Emissions Task and Finish Group invited taxi and 
private hire trade representatives to a meeting to discuss a 
proposal on 19th July 2022. 

• Informal consultation with taxi and private hire trade on a draft 
policy 11th - 31st October 2022. Informal consultation 
comments were reported in Appendix A of the Report on 
Vehicle Emissions Policy for Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles for 
Consultation that was considered by Committee on 1st 
December 2022.  

• Public consultation 7th December 2022 – 12th February 2023 
See closed Consultation webpage. Public consultation 
comments are Appendix A of this report. 

Report Author 
 

Rachel Andrew, Licensing Manager 
Email: rachel.andrew@stroud.gov.uk  

Options None 
Background Papers Report on Vehicle Emissions Policy for Taxi and Private Vehicle 

for Consultation 
Appendix B Equality Impact Assessment 

Appendices Appendix A –  Public Consultation Comments 
Financial Legal Equality Environmental Implications  

(further details at the 
end of the report) 
 

No Yes Yes Yes 

 
1. INTRODUCTION / BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Stroud District Council’s Council Plan for 2021-2026 has the following action:  

 
EC4.4 Review taxi and private hire licensing conditions to consider moving from an ‘age’ 
condition to an ‘emissions’-based condition to encourage an increase in the percentage of 
low and ultra low emission vehicles. 
 

1.2 Stroud District Council’s current taxi and private hire vehicle policy states that when a 
vehicle is first licensed it must be 5 or less years old. The licences are renewed annually. 

Page 69

Agenda Item 9

https://stroud.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s6773/Appendix%20A%20-%20Informal%20Consultation%20Responses.pdf
https://stroud.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s6772/Vehicle%20Emissions%20Policy%20for%20Ta

Minutes of the meeting


2023/24 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Subject to approval at 
Thursday, 23 March 2023 next meeting 
 

COMMUNITY SERVICES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 23 March 2023 
 

7.00 pm - 7.57 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
 

Minutes 
 
Membership 

  Councillor Chris Brine (Chair)   Councillor Beki Aldam (Vice-Chair) 
* Councillor Gordon Craig 
  Councillor Kate Crews 
  Councillor Jonathan Edmunds 
  Councillor Trevor Hall 
  Councillor Julie Job 
  Councillor John Jones  

* Councillor Gill Oxley 
  Councillor Nigel Prenter 
  Councillor Steve Robinson 
  Councillor Ken Tucker 
  Doc pack Distribution  

*Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Strategic Director of Communities 
Head of Community Services 
Licensing Manager 

Accountant 
Democracy & Information Governance 
Officer 
 

CSLC.042 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Craig and Oxley. 
  
CSLC.043 Declaration of Interests  
 
There were none. 
 
CSLC.044 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED That the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2023 were 

approved as a correct record. 
  
CSLC.045 Public Question Time  
 
Public questions were submitted. They were answered by the Chair, Councillor Brine. 
Supplementary questions were also answered. Refer to the recording of the meeting and 
Agenda Item 4. 
 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Z2837w9bEIE


2023/24 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Subject to approval at 
Thursday, 23 March 2023 next meeting 
 

CSLC.046 Member Questions  
 
There were none. 
  
CSLC.047 Performance Monitoring Q3  
 
Councillor Tucker advised that the colouring and status on several of the indicators were 
confusing. He advised Committee whilst he understood the reason why the projects had 
slipped, the status on them being listed as ‘not started’ was incorrect and instead should be 
listed as ‘overdue’ to be transparent. The following indicator examples were provided: 

       CW1.2.2 listed as on target however had a completion date of 1 December 2022. 
       CW1.4 listed as on target however had a completion date at the end of December 

2022. 
       CW1.4.1 listed as not started however had a completion date at the end of 

December 2022. 
       CW3.1 currently showing as overdue despite the deadline being at the end of the 

current month (March 2023). 
  
The Head of Community Services advised that some of the examples were ongoing projects 
which required to be continually monitored after the completed date. She advised that the 
current performance management system did not always allow officers to change the dates 
listed within the system and hoped the new system would remove this issue and simplify the 
process.  
  
Councillor Tucker acknowledged the completion date should not be amended but asked if 
the status colour were able to be changed and a comment added into the notes section 
when a date exceeded. The Head of Community Services advised it was not possible due 
to the colours being automated in the system. 
  
CSLC.048 Community Services and Licensing Budget Monitoring Report Q3 

2022/23  
 
The Accountant introduced the report and explained that the report presented the forecast 
outturn against the Revenue and Capital Budget as of 31 December 2022 and identified that 
there was a projected Net Revenue overspend. She advised that the Housing Benefit 
Subsidy had the biggest variance and that a briefing paper on this was sent to Committee 
Members last week which included the narrative detail.  
  
Proposed by Councillor Aldam and seconded by Councillor Prenter.   
  
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously.  
  
RESOLVED To note the outturn forecast for the General Fund Revenue budget and 

the Capital Programme for this Committee. 
  
CSLC.049 Review of Street Trading Policy  
 
The Licensing Manager introduced the report and reminded Committee that Street Trading 
consent was required for the selling, exposing, or offering of any article in the street 
however newspapers and periodicals were exempt in legislation. She advised Committee of 
the current processes and explained the purpose of the report was to review the current 
policy with a proposal to improve the Council’s processes for determining contentious 



2023/24 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Subject to approval at 
Thursday, 23 March 2023 next meeting 
 

applications and processes on revoking someone’s licence through the introduction of a 
hearing process (as outlined in appendix 1 to the report).  
  
Where an objection on a case from the Police or Gloucestershire Highways on grounds of 
public safety was received or where a short term community consent had been applied  it 
was proposed that this should be retained as an officer decision to alleviate pressure on 
hearing panels. She also advised the report made minor changes which included 
clarification on DBS checks, reduction on traders public liability insurance from £10M to £5M 
and finally to clarify market consent conditions. The Licensing Manager concluded and 
advised that if Committee approved the report, the draft policy would go out for public 
consultation until May with a final policy for decision to come back to Committee in June.  
  
Councillor Prenter asked whether the annual licensing hearing training would be sufficient to 
incorporate the new hearing process in the policy or if additional training would be required. 
The Licensing Manager advised she envisaged that street trading would be included within 
the annual training.  
  
Councillor Crews advised she would like to see a code of conduct on street traders added to 
the policy. The Licensing Manger advised the policy is twofold, first being the suitability of 
site and second the suitability of applicant. She continued and advised all traders and lone 
workers on stands were required to be DBS checked however she would add something 
into the policy ahead of consultation. The Chair, Councillor Brine suggested a statement on 
expectation of traders behaviour as an alternative.  
  
Councillor John Jones asked who was liable for market consent and public liability 
insurance. The Licensing Manager advised that the market organiser should either have 
their own public liability insurance or make sure that all traders have their own insurance. 
Councillor John Jones advised that he expected market organisers to show the Council they 
hold public liability insurance. The Licensing Manager confirmed this was already a 
requirement of the application and of any annual renewal. 
  
Proposed by Councillor Robinson and seconded by Councillor Hall.  
  
Councillor Hall welcomed the report and believed that everyone should have the right to 
appeal disciplinary decisions.   
  
Councillor Aldam echoed Councillor Hall’s comments and explained how valuable hearings 
were to allow people to object and appeal.  
  
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously.  
  
RESOLVED To agree a draft revised street trading policy for consultation. 
  
CSLC.050 Vehicle Emissions Policy for Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles for adoption  
 
The Licensing Manager introduced the report and reminded Committee that in December 
2022 Committee approved the draft policy developed by the Task and Finish (T&F) Group 
to go out to public consultation. The T&F Group met with trade representatives and also 
sought the views from the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion working group who asked for 
reassurance that wheelchair accessible taxis available to the public would not be reduced. 
She continued and explained that the T&F Group concluded that due to electric vehicle (EV) 
costs and lack of infrastructure in the district, a mandatory EV policy was not appropriate 



2023/24 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Subject to approval at 
Thursday, 23 March 2023 next meeting 
 

and instead a policy based on Euro 6 compliance to reduce emissions, would be an 
appropriate interim measure.  
  
Councillor Tucker asked for clarification on paragraph 2.3 of the report and asked if it was 
all vehicles registered after 1 September 2015 or 2025 which were Euro 6 compliant. The 
Licensing Manager confirmed it was 2015.  
  
Proposed by Councillor Prenter and seconded by Councillor John Jones. 
  
The Chair, Councillor Brine gave his thanks to the Officers and the T&F Group for their hard 
work.  
  
Councillor Prenter believed the T&F Group struck a good balance between equality and 
environmental considerations within the Policy.  
  
Councillor John Jones advised Committee that had there been better infrastructure for 
public electric charging points that the policy might have had a different Policy.  
  
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously.  
  
RESOLVED a) To adopt the taxi and private hire vehicle emission policy and 

commencement dates as laid out in paragraph 2.14 of this report.  
b) Agree to the proposed long term targets for an ULEV or EV policy 

as laid out in paragraph 2.15 of this report. 
    
 CSLC.051 Leisure Management Update  
 
The Head of Community Services advised that she was due to present the Local Authority 
Trading Company (LATC) Business Case as the preferred option for the leisure 
management contract for Stratford Park, however due to a change in March from HMRC, it 
meant leisure facilities were now non-business VAT operated which had a direct impact on 
the financials within the Business Case for the LATC. This meant that the proposal needed 
to be reviewed. She advised that she was working on a new Business Case and would be 
bringing the preferred option back to Committee at a later date after viewing the VAT 
implications.  
  
Councillor Robinson queried if there was still enough time within the timeframe for the 
contract renewal and having to review the options again. The Head of Community Services 
confirmed there was still enough time.  
  
Councillor Prenter asked whether new preferred option would be taken back to the Task 
and Finish (T&F) Group before being submitted to Committee. The Head of Community 
Services advised an extraordinary board meeting had been arranged to discuss the next 
stages however they would consider taking back to the T&F group. 
  
The Chair, Councillor Brine, informed Committee that he had hoped Committee that evening 
would be agreeing the Leisure Management Option for the next 25 years however with such 
significant financial implications due to the VAT, the correct decision was made to review 
the options again and to ensure the best possible option was brought to Committee 
regarding leisure provision in the district. He thanked the Head of Community Services and 
her team for their continued work. 
  
 



2023/24 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Subject to approval at 
Thursday, 23 March 2023 next meeting 
 

CSLC.052 Appointment to Citizens Advice  
 
No nominations were received and therefore the post would remain vacant until the annual 
appointments. 
 
CSLC.053 Member/Officer Report (To Note)  
 
a) Museum in the Park (Cowle Trust)  
 
The Member report had been circulated prior to Committee. There were no questions 
raised. 
  
b) Police and Crime Panel  
 
The Member report had been circulated prior to Committee. There were no questions 
raised. 
  
c) Cost of Living Information Sheet  
 
The Member report had been circulated prior to Committee. There were no questions 
raised. 
  
CSLC.054 Work Programme  
 
Councillor Crews asked for the Lido to be added to the work programme. The Chair, 
Councillor Brine, advised it was on the T&F group’s agenda for the next meeting.  
  
Councillor Robinson advised the importance of receiving regular updates from the 
Gloucestershire Health Overview Scrutiny Committee (HOSC). Councillor John Jones also 
advised for the 111 service to be included within the next HOSC report.  
  
Councillor Edmunds asked for an update from the Mental Health Champions. The Head of 
Community Services advised that the Mental Health Champions would be bringing their 
action plan to June Committee with a focus on staff and Members.  
  
Councillor Crews advised that the Integrated Care Board had given Councils some funding 
for health provision. The Head of Community Services advised that £150k had been 
provided and her team were working on a brief for how and what the money can be spent 
on. Once the brief had been drafted, it could be brought back to Committee for 
consideration. 
  
RESOLVED To note the above update to the Work Programme. 
  
The Chair, Councillor Brine, gave thanks to the Committee and the Vice Chair for the work 
the Committee had conducted this civic year. 
   
The meeting closed at 7.57 pm 

Chair  
 

 


